

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FRS 134

A1. Basis of Preparation of Interim Financial Statements

The interim financial statements has been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) 134: Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and Paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements (“MMLR”) of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009.

These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2009.

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the most recent audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2009, except for the followings new FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations effective for the financial period beginning on 1 January 2010.

On 1 January 2010, the Group adopted the following FRSs:

FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations

FRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
FRS 8	Operating Segments
FRS 101 (revised)	Presentation of Financial Statement
FRS 123 (revised)	Borrowing Costs
FRS 139	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
Amendment to FRS 1	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
Amendment to FRS 2	Share Based Payment – Vesting Conditions and Cancellations
Amendment to FRS 5	Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
Amendment to FRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
Amendment to FRS 8	Operating Segments
Amendment to FRS 107	Statements of Cash Flows
Amendment to FRS 108	Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
Amendment to FRS 110	Events After the Reporting Period
Amendment to FRS 116	Property, Plant and Equipment
Amendment to FRS 117	Leases
Amendment to FRS 118	Revenue
Amendment to FRS 119	Employee Benefits
Amendment to FRS 123	Borrowing Costs
Amendment to FRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements: Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled Entity or Associates
Amendment to FRS 128	Investments in Associates
Amendment to FRS 132	Financial Instruments: Presentation
Amendment to FRS 134	Interim Financial Reporting
Amendment to FRS 136	Impairment of Assets

(Forward)

FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations

Amendment to FRS 138	Intangible Assets
Amendment to FRS 139	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
Amendment to FRS 140	Investment Property
IC Interpretation 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
IC Interpretation 10	Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
IC Interpretation 11	FRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions
IC Interpretation 13	Customer Loyalty Programmes
IC Interpretation 14	FRS 119 – The Limit on a Defined Benefits Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction

The adoption of the above standards did not result in any significant changes in the accounting policies and presentations of the financial results of the Group except for the following:

FRS 101(revised): Presentation of Financial Statements

Prior to the adoption of the revised FRS 101, the components of the financial statements consisted of a balance sheet, an income statement, a statement of changes in equity, a cash flow statement and notes to the financial statements.

Upon the adoption of the revised FRS 101, the components of the interim financial statements presented consist of a statement of financial position, a statement of comprehensive income, a statement of changes in equity, a statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements.

The statement of comprehensive income consists of profit or loss for the period and other comprehensive income. All non-owner changes in equity previously presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity are now presented in the statement of comprehensive income as components in other comprehensive income.

The Group had applied the amendment to the standard retrospectively. Certain comparative figures of the statement of comprehensive income and the statement of changes in equity of the Group as at 31 December 2009 have been restated as below:

	Income Statement As previously reported RM'000	Effects on adoption of FRS 101 RM'000	Statement of Comprehensive Income As restated RM'000
Loss for the period	(4,176)	-	(4,176)
Other comprehensive income net of tax	-	1,020	1,020
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period			<u>(3,156)</u>
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:			
Owners of the Parent			(3,410)
Non-controlling interest			<u>254</u>
			<u>(3,156)</u>

Amendments to FRS 117: Leases

Prior to the adoption of the Amendments to FRS 117, leasehold lands were treated as operating leases. The upfront payments made represents prepaid lease payment and was amortised evenly over the lease term of the land. Upon the adoption of the Amendments to FRS 117, the classification of a leasehold land as a finance lease or an operating lease is based on the extent to which risks and rewards incident to ownership lie.

Accordingly, the Group has changed the classification of the leasehold land from operating leases to finance leases in the current period. The Group had applied the amendment to the standard retrospectively. Certain comparatives of the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2009 have been restated as below:

	Balance Sheet As previously reported RM'000	Effects on adoption of FRS 117 RM'000	Statement of Financial Position As restated RM'000
Property, plant and equipment	48,606	915	49,521
Prepaid lease payments	915	(915)	-

FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

Upon adoption of FRS 139, all financial assets and financial liabilities, including financial derivatives , are recognised when, and only when, the Company or any subsidiary has become a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

The measurement bases applied to the financial assets and financial liabilities in the prior financial year are changed to conform to the measurement standards of FRS 139 in the current quarter.

At initial recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at their fair value plus, in the case of financial instruments not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of the instruments.

Subsequent to their initial recognition, the financial assets and financial liabilities are measured as follows:

Category	Measurement Basis
Financial instruments at fair value through profit/loss	At fair value
Financial liabilities at amortised cost	At amortised cost based on effective interest method
Loans and receivables	At amortised cost based on effective interest method

With the adoption of FRS 139, financial assets and financial liabilities recognised and unrecognised in the prior financial year are classified into the following categories:

Pre-FRS 139	Post FRS 139
Receivables	Loans and Receivables
Payables	Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Long-term liabilities	Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Unrecognised derivative assets	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Unrecognised derivative liabilities	Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

The effects on adoption of FRS 139 on the opening reserves of the Group and other items of the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2010 are as follows:

	Balance as at 1 January 2010 before the adoption of FRS 139 RM'000	Effects on adoption of FRS 139 RM'000	Balance as at 1 January 2010 after the adoption of FRS 139 RM'000
Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2009			
Accumulated losses	<u>(85,806)</u>	145	<u>(85,661)</u>
Statement of Financial Position			
Long-term borrowings - non-current portion	(6,507)	42	(6,465)
Borrowings	(39,977)	8	(39,969)
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale	<u>(10,794)</u>	95	<u>(10,699)</u>

The Group has not adopted the following new/revised FRSs, Amendments and IC Interpretations that have been issued but not yet effective:

FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations

		Effective date
FRS 1(Revised)	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards	1 July 2010
FRS 3 (Revised)	Business Combinations	1 July 2010
FRS 127 (Revised)	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 2	Scope of FRS 2 and Revised FRS 3(2010)	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 5	Plan to Sell the Controlling Interest in a Subsidiary	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 138	Consequential Amendments Arising from Revised FRS 3(2010)	1 July 2010
Amendments to IC Interpretation 9	Scope of IC Interpretation 9 and FRS 3 (Revised)	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 12	Service Concessions Arrangements	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 16	Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 17	Distribution of Non-cash Assets to Owners	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 1	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards – Limited Exemption from Comparative	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 1	Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 2	Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 7	Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments	1 January 2011
IC Interpretation 4	Determining whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease	1 January 2011
IC Interpretation 18	Transfer of Assets from Customers	1 January 2011

A3. Qualification of Financial Statements

The preceding year annual audited financial statements were not subject to any qualification.

A4. Seasonal and Cyclical Factors

The Group's results were not materially affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5. Unusual and Extraordinary Items

There were no exceptional and/or extraordinary items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cashflows during the period under review except as disclosed in Note A11.

A6. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no significant changes in estimates reported in prior financial years which have a material effect in the current quarter.

A7. Debts and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, share buy-backs, resale of shares bought back, and repayment of debts and debts equity securities during the financial quarter under review.

A8. Dividends Paid

No dividends were paid during the current quarter.

A9. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

There is no revaluation of property, plant and equipment, as the Group does not adopt a revaluation policy on property, plant and equipment.

A10. Subsequent Events

There were no material events subsequent to the quarter under review.

A11. Changes in Composition of the Group

On 11 January 2010, the Company entered into a Sale and Purchase of Shares Agreement with a third party to dispose of its entire equity interest in Cabrict Group, which consists of Cabrict Sdn. Bhd. ("CSB") and Cabrict North America Inc. ("CNA") for a total cash consideration of RM2. The equity interest of the Company in CSB is 70%, whilst CSB holds 90% equity interest in CNA. The divestment of the Cabrict Group forms part of the Group's business streamlining strategy which focusses on the security seals business.

The effects of the disposal of CabRICT Group on the financial position of the Group are as follows:

	RM'000
Property, plant and equipment	1
Inventories	28
Receivables	10
Tax refundable	55
Cash and bank balances	28
Payables	(691)
	<hr/>
Net liabilities	(569)
Less: Non-controlling interest	(77)
	<hr/>
	(646)
Add: Gain on disposal of CabRICT Group	504
Less: Cash and bank balances	(28)
	<hr/>
Net cash outflow on disposal of subsidiary companies	<u>(170)</u>

On 3 August 2010, the Company announced that e-Locked Asia Limited ("e-Locked"), a dormant 72.4%-owned subsidiary company of Abric Worldwide Sdn. Bhd., which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary company of the Company has received notification from the Companies Registry, Hong Kong that e-Locked had been deregistered with effect from 9 July 2010. e-Locked is accordingly dissolved from the date of the publication of the gazette dated 9 July 2010.

On 14 December 2010, the Company received the Letter dated 26 November 2010 from the Companies Commission of Malaysia pertaining to the strike off of the following associate and subsidiary companies pursuant to Section 308 of the Companies Act, 1965:

- a) Palstore Sdn. Bhd. ("PSB"), a 49%-associate company
- b) Abric Quantum, Sdn. Bhd. ("AQSB"), a dormant 60%-owned subsidiary company
- c) Abric Management Services Sdn. Bhd. ("AMS"), a wholly-owned subsidiary company

Consequent thereto, the said companies, together with Manz Façade Sdn. Bhd. ("MFSB"), a dormant 51%-owned subsidiary company of AMS has been deconsolidated from the Group.

The effects of the deregistration of e-Locked Asia Limited and deconsolidation of PSB, AQSB, AMS and MFSB on the financial position of the Group are as follows:

	RM'000
Cash and bank balances	68
Payables	(107)
Translation reserve	(291)
Merger deficits	178
	<hr/>
Net liabilities	(152)
Add: Gain on deregistration and deconsolidation	158
Less: Cash and bank balances	(68)
	<hr/>
Net cash outflow on deregistration and deconsolidation of subsidiary companies	<u>(62)</u>

A12. Contingent Liabilities

There were no changes in contingent liabilities during the current quarter since the last audited financial statements.

A13. Capital Commitment

There were no material capital commitments for the Group as at the current quarter end.

A14. Operating Segment Information

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group's business segments, which is based on the internal generated reports that are regularly reviewed by the Group's chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segments and to access its performance.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter 31.12.2010 RM	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.12.2009 RM	Current Year Quarter 31.12.2010 RM	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.12.2009 RM
Segmental Revenue				
Seals	18,042	14,001	66,514	53,629
Marketing and trading	-	104	-	229
Revenue from continuing operations	<u>18,042</u>	<u>14,105</u>	<u>66,514</u>	<u>53,858</u>
Results				
Seals	1,174	1,248	5,947	1,070
Investment holding	18	(4,491)	480	(4,793)
Marketing and trading	-	18	-	95
Profit/(Loss) before tax	<u>1,192</u>	<u>(3,225)</u>	<u>6,427</u>	<u>(3,628)</u>
Income tax credit/(expense)	<u>62</u>	<u>17</u>	<u>54</u>	<u>(12)</u>
Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations	<u>1,254</u>	<u>(3,208)</u>	<u>6,481</u>	<u>(3,640)</u>
Loss for the period from discontinued operations	<u>(59)</u>	<u>(127)</u>	<u>(412)</u>	<u>(536)</u>
Profit/(Loss) for the period	<u>1,195</u>	<u>(3,335)</u>	<u>6,069</u>	<u>(4,176)</u>

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue by geographical market, irrespective of the origin of the products:

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter 31.12.2010 RM	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.12.2009 RM	Current Year Quarter 31.12.2010 RM	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.12.2009 RM
Asia Pacific	8,590	6,890	30,819	24,560
Americas	4,921	3,238	18,554	13,587
Europe	4,531	3,977	17,141	15,711
	<u>18,042</u>	<u>14,105</u>	<u>66,514</u>	<u>53,858</u>

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

B1. Review of Performance

Note B1 should be read in conjunction with Note A14 above.

The Group recorded higher revenue for the fourth quarter of 2010 ("Q4 2010") of RM18.042 million, an increase of 27.9% over the corresponding preceding quarter of 2009 ("Q4 2009"). This growth was driven by stronger customer demand. Revenue contribution from Americas region for Q4 2010 stood at RM4.921 million or an increase of 52% compared to RM3.238 million in Q4 2009 mainly due to wider customer base in the said region. Asia Pacific and Europe regions registered 24.7% and 13.9% incremental in revenue respectively in Q4 2010, as compared to Q4 2009.

The strengthening of Ringgit Malaysia against major currencies such as United States Dollar ("USD"), Great Britain Pound ("GBP") and Euro ("EUR") has slightly dampened Group's gross profit margin in Q4 2010 as compared to Q4 2009. The effect, however, was mitigated by cautious spending as well as cost savings from production automation and process improvements. The Group registered RM1.328 million profit attributable to the owners of the parent for Q4 2010 as compared to loss of RM3.506 million in Q4 2009. For record, in Q4 2009, the Group recognised RM4.2 million fair value loss in relation to an investment property located at Jalan Tandang.

On year-to-date basis, revenue for the year ended 31 December 2010 stood at RM66.514 million, which represents a growth of 23.5% from RM53.858 million reported for year ended 31 December 2009. The increased top-line resulted in a RM6.008 million profit attributable to the owners of the parent, as compared to a loss of RM4.173 million in prior year. The Group's earnings before interest, tax and depreciation ("EBITDA") improved to RM15.745 million for the twelve months period in 2010, an increase of 58.3% as compared to RM9.945 million in corresponding periods of 2009.

The Group Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2010, comparatively is in a stronger position as the total shareholders' funds have increased to RM39.109 million from RM37.024 million as at 31 December 2009. The Group has also retired some bank borrowings from the proceeds of the disposal of an investment property in addition to settlement via internal generated funds, reducing the Group's gearing ratio to 0.86 times as at 31 December 2010 as compared to 1.58 times as at 31 December 2009.

B2. Variation of Results Against Preceding Quarter

	Current Quarter 31.12.2010 RM	Preceding Quarter 30.09.2010 RM
Revenue – Seals	<u>18,042</u>	<u>17,216</u>
Results		
Seals	1,174	1,857
Investment holding	<u>18</u>	<u>(20)</u>
Profit before tax	1,192	1,837
Income tax credit/(expense)	<u>62</u>	<u>-</u>
Profit from continuing operations	1,254	1,837
Loss for the period from discontinued operations	<u>(59)</u>	<u>(131)</u>
Profit for the period	<u><u>1,195</u></u>	<u><u>1,706</u></u>

The Group's revenue has grown by 4.8% in the Q4 2010 compared to the third quarter of 2010 ("Q3 2010"). The Group's profitability, however, was marginally lower mainly due to unfavorable foreign exchange effect to the Group's profit margin.

B3. Prospects of the Group

The Group has embarked on various strategies under its business transformation program over the past three years to turn around the Group. In 2010, the Group had achieved its primary objective from the business transformation program i.e profits for the year and stronger financial position.

Recently, the Group has completed its Capital Reduction exercise to restructure its balance sheet in order for it to be more reflective of the fundamentals and capital structure of the Group.

The Group is confident that the following are the key areas that will drive the growth of the Group moving forward:

- (i) The Group will continue to invest in product and service innovation as a key driver for long-term growth. The focus of the innovation activities is to ensure that the Group would be able to differentiate itself by producing products that bring more value to customers as well as to capture new market segments;
- (ii) The Group has invested in building its global sales and distribution network over the past few years. This network will enable the Group to aggressively grow market share and capture long-term contracts from global customers. The Group will continue to strengthen its reach and effectiveness by implementing sales and distribution strategies to capture new segments of the global market;
- (iii) The Group will continue to focus on improving its production capabilities in order to improve its operational and cost efficiencies, through initiatives such as automation and re-engineering of processes; and
- (iv) As the Group is aggressively growing its market share, the Group has put in place capability to quickly scale up production capacity.

Recently, there are already signs of cost escalation especially for raw materials and labour, which will put pressure on profit margin of the Group. However, the Group regards that the escalation of raw material prices and labour costs is not only specific to the Group but also applicable to other players within the industry, hence limiting competitors' possibility to have a sustainable advantage over the Group. Nevertheless, the Group will take necessary measures to mitigate the adverse impact arising from the cost escalation.

In addition, external factors such as the strengthening of the Ringgit Malaysia against the major currencies such as USD, GBP and EUR may also pose challenges to the Group to maintain its profit margin. However, the overall prospects of the Group in year 2011 are expected to be positive.

B4. Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee

The Group has not provided any quarterly profit forecast for the period under review.

B5. Income Tax Credit/(Expense)

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter 31.12.2010 RM	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.12.2009 RM	Current Year Quarter 31.12.2010 RM	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31.12.2009 RM
Estimated tax payable:				
Current year:				
Malaysian	-	(2)	-	(2)
Foreign	(21)	(80)	(34)	(87)
Over/(Under)provision in prior years:				
Malaysian	-	-	-	-
Foreign	22	59	22	48
	1	(23)	(12)	(41)
Deferred tax:				
Current year – Foreign	61	40	66	29
	<u>62</u>	<u>17</u>	<u>54</u>	<u>(12)</u>

Domestic current income tax is calculated at the statutory tax rate of 25% of the taxable profit for the period. Taxation for the other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the respective jurisdictions.

The effective tax rate as calculated above is lower than the prevailing statutory tax rate principally due to utilisation of unabsorbed tax losses and capital allowances as well as tax incentives available to a subsidiary company.

B6. Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no disposals of unquoted investments and properties during the period under review.

B7. Quoted and Marketable Investments

There were no investments in quoted securities as at the period under review.

B8. Status of Corporate Proposals**(i) Proposed Disposal**

On 22 December 2009, Abric Properties Sdn. Bhd. (“APSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of ABRIC and GD Facilities & Assets Management Sdn. Bhd. (“GD Facilities”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of GD Express Carrier Berhad (“GDEX”) has entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) for the disposal of leasehold land and building (“Proposed Disposal”) for a cash consideration of RM20.8 million.

On 21 March 2010 APSB and GD Facilities has agreed via a Letter of Extension of Time to extend the Approval Period for another three (3) months effective 22 March 2010 in view of the expiry of the SPA. The extension of the Approval Period is to enable both ABRIC and GDEX to obtain the approval from their respective shareholders in an extraordinary general meeting (“EGM”).

Consequent thereto, the Group entered into a Supplemental Sale and Purchase Agreement (“Supplemental SPA”) with GD Facilities for variations and additional terms and conditions to the SPA. The Supplemental SPA is also to address the requirement in obtaining Certificate of Completion and Compliance for the said building, in compliance to the Asset Valuation Guideline effective 3 August 2009 issued by Securities Commission. The Supplemental SPA also defined the agreed retention sum in order to complete such requirement.

Both ABRIC and GDEX subsequently obtained approval from its shareholders via EGM on 25 June 2010 and 17 June 2010, respectively in relation to the Proposed Disposal.

The Proposed Disposal has been completed on 30 September 2010.

(ii) The Proposals

On 9 August 2010, the Company announced to undertake the following (collectively referred to as the “Proposals”):

- (i) **Proposed Termination**
Proposed termination of ABRIC’s existing employees’ share option scheme (“ESOS”) which was extended for a period of five (5) years up to 14 May 2012 (“Existing ESOS”);
- (ii) **Proposed Capital Reduction**
Proposed reduction of the Company’s issued and paid-up share capital which entails the cancellation of RM0.70 from the existing par value of every existing ordinary share of RM1.00 each in ABRIC and the reduction of RM17,096,926 from the share premium account of ABRIC pursuant to Section 64 of the Companies Act, 1965 to be off-set against the accumulated losses of ABRIC;
- (iii) **Proposed Reduction in Authorised Share Capital**
Proposed reduction in the authorised share capital of ABRIC from RM500,000,000 comprising 500,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each to RM150,000,000 comprising 500,000,000 ordinary shares of RM0.30 each;
- (iv) **Proposed Amendments to the M&A**
Proposed amendments to the Memorandum and Articles of Association of ABRIC to allow for the alteration in the authorised share capital of ABRIC;
- (v) **Proposed Rights Issue**
Proposed renounceable rights issue of up to 50,361,250 five (5)-year warrants 2010/2015 (“Warrants”) on the basis of one (1) Warrant for every two (2) ordinary shares of RM0.30 each in ABRIC held after the Proposed Capital Reduction at an issue price of RM0.03 per Warrant; and
- (vi) **Proposed New ESOS**
Proposed new ESOS of up to fifteen percent (15%) of the issued and paid-up capital of the Company at any point of time, for the directors (including non-executive directors) of ABRIC as well as the employees of ABRIC and its subsidiaries.

On 7 October 2010, the Company announced that the application to the relevant authorities for the Proposals has yet to be submitted in accordance to the timeline specified in the Announcement made on 9 August 2010 as the application documents is pending finalisation.

On 26 October 2010, the Company announced that the application documents have been submitted to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”), Securities Commission and the Bank Negara Malaysia.

On 10 November 2010, the Company announced that Bursa Securities has vide the letter dated 9 November 2010 approved the following:

- (i) Admission to the Official List and the listing and quotation of up to 50,361,250 Warrants to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Rights Issue;
- (ii) Listing and quotation of up to 50,361,250 new ordinary shares of RM0.30 each to be issued pursuant to the exercise of the Warrants; and
- (iii) Listing and quotation of such number and additional new ordinary shares of RM0.30 each, representing up to 15% of the issued and paid-up ordinary share capital of ABRIC, to be issued pursuant to the exercise of options under the ESOS.

The approval for the Proposed Rights Issue and Proposed ESOS are subject to certain conditions outlined by Bursa Securities, as announced on 10 November 2010.

On 12 November 2010, the Company announced that Securities Commission (“SC”) has, vide its letter dated 11 November 2010 informed that the SC’s approval is not required for the Proposed Termination.

On 1 December 2010, the Company announced that Bank Negara Malaysia has vide its letter dated 25 November 2010, approved the issuance of Warrants to non-resident shareholders of the Company pursuant to the Proposed Rights Issue, without imposing any conditions.

The Company subsequently obtained approval from its shareholders via EGM on 16 December 2010 in relation to the Proposals.

On 26 January 2011, the Company announced that the High Court of Malaya in Kuala Lumpur had granted an order confirming the Proposed Capital Reduction pursuant to Section 64 and Section 60(2) of the Companies Act, 1965.

Subsequently, on 14 February 2011, the Company announced that the Sealed Order of the High Court of Malaya in Kuala Lumpur confirming the Capital Reduction has been lodged with the Registrar of Companies and the Capital Reduction considered completed on the same date.

Other than the abovementioned, there are no other corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this report.

B9. Group Borrowings

The Group borrowings as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	Current RM'000	Non- current RM'000	Total RM'000
Secured			
Bank overdraft	362	-	362
Bankers acceptances	692	-	692
Revolving credits	24,076	-	24,076
Long-term borrowings	945	1,517	2,462
	<u>26,075</u>	<u>1,517</u>	<u>27,592</u>
Unsecured			
Bank overdraft	1,675	-	1,675
Revolving credits	4,500	-	4,500
	<u>6,175</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,175</u>
	<u>32,250</u>	<u>1,517</u>	<u>33,767</u>

The group borrowings are denominated in the following currencies:

	RM'000
Ringgit Malaysia	21,271
Thai Baht	<u>12,496</u>
	<u>33,767</u>

B10. Derivative Financial Instruments

Forward foreign currency contracts are entered into by the Group in currencies other than the functional currency to manage exposure to the fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates on specific transactions.

Forward foreign currency contracts are recognised on the contract dates and are measured at fair value with changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss.

There were no outstanding forward foreign currency contracts as at 31 December 2010.

Any forward foreign currency contracts, entered by the Group, were executed with creditworthy financial institutions in Malaysia.

There have been no changes since the end of the previous financial year in respect of the following:

- (i) the Group's exposures to credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk;
- (ii) the types of derivative financial contracts entered into and the rationale for entering into such contracts, as well as the expected benefits accruing from these contracts;
- (iii) the risk management policies in place for mitigating and controlling the risks associated with financial derivatives contracts; and
- (iv) the related accounting policies.

B11. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no off balance sheet financial instrument not recognised in the statement of financial position as at the quarter end.

B12. Dividend

No dividends has been paid, proposed or declared during the quarter under review.

B13. Disclosure of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses

The accumulated losses as at 31 December 2010 and 30 September 2010 is analysed as follow:

	Current Quarter Ended 31.12.2010 RM	Preceding Quarter Ended 30.09.2010 RM
Total accumulated losses of the Group:		
Realised loss/(gain)	80,619	81,732
Unrealised loss/(gain)	(966)	(751)
	<u>79,653</u>	<u>80,981</u>

B14. Earnings/(Loss) Per Share

	Individual Quarter Ended		Cumulative Quarter Ended	
	31.12.2010	31.12.2009	31.12.2010	31.12.2009
Profit/(Loss) attributable to owners of the Parent (RM'000):				
Profit/(Loss) from:				
Continuing operations	1,387	(3,379)	6,420	(3,637)
Discontinued operations	(59)	(127)	(412)	(536)
	<u>1,328</u>	<u>(3,506)</u>	<u>6,008</u>	<u>(4,173)</u>
Number of ordinary shares ('000)	99,052	99,052	99,052	99,052
Basic profit/(loss) per share (sen):				
Continuing operations	1.4	(3.41)	6.48	(3.67)
Discontinued operations	(0.06)	(0.13)	(0.42)	(0.54)
	<u>1.34</u>	<u>(3.54)</u>	<u>6.06</u>	<u>(4.21)</u>

The fully diluted earnings/(loss) per share are the same as the basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share of the Group as the warrants and options over unissued ordinary shares granted pursuant to the Executives' Share Option Scheme have anti-dilutive effect as the exercise price of the warrants/options is above the average market value of the Company's shares during the year.

By order of the Board,

Dato' Ong Eng Lock

Executive Chairman

Kuala Lumpur